

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY
COMPANY,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 91,717

CTC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, INC.
and GREGORY UZDEVENES,

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT,
NO. 96-02976

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LOUIS K. ROSENBLIUM
Florida Bar Number 194435
Louis K. Rosenblum, P.A.
One Pensacola Plaza, Suite 212
125 West Romana Street
Pensacola, FL 32501
(850) 436-7707

STEPHEN H. ECHSNER
Florida Bar Number 304719
Levin, Middlebrooks, Thomas,
Mitchell, Green, Ecshner,
Proctor & Papantonio, P.A.
Post Office Box 12308
Pensacola, FL 32501
(850) 435-7118

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	<u>i</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<u>ii</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	<u>1</u>
Factual Background	<u>1</u>
The State Farm Policy	<u>4</u>
Course of Proceedings Below	<u>5</u>
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	<u>8</u>
WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE INSUREDS' ACT OF MISTAKENLY CONSTRUCTING A BUILDING BEYOND THE SIDE SETBACK LINE WAS A COVERED "OCCURRENCE" OR "ACCIDENT" WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE SUBJECT POLICY	<u>8</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<u>9</u>
ARGUMENT	<u>12</u>
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE INSUREDS' ACT OF MISTAKENLY CONSTRUCTING A BUILDING BEYOND THE SIDE SETBACK LINE WAS A COVERED "OCCURRENCE" OR "ACCIDENT" WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE SUBJECT POLICY.	<u>12</u>
A. <u>Gerrits</u> is distinguishable.	<u>12</u>
B. The <u>Gerrits</u> decision conflicts with decisions rejecting the application of tort law to interpret insurance contracts.	<u>22</u>
consistent with settled rules governing construction of insurance policies.	<u>24</u>
D. Judge Van Nortwick's concurring opinion should be adopted.	<u>26</u>
CONCLUSION	<u>28</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Employers' Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
 476 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1st DCA), dismissed,
 485 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1985) 18

Berkshire Life Ins. Co. v. Adelberg,
 698 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1997) 25

Cloud v. Shelby Mut. Ins. Co., 248 So. 2d 217
 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971) 24

Container Corp. of America v. Maryland Cas. Co.,
 23 Fla. L. Weekly S163 (Fla. March 26, 1998) 25

CTC Development Corp. v. State Farm Fire &
 Cas. Co., 704 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 1st DCA
 1997) *passim*

Dimmit Chevrolet, Inc. v. Southeastern Fidelity
 Ins. Corp., 636 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1993) 27

Grange Mut. Cas. Co. v. Thomas,
 301 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974) 23

Green v. Life & Health of America, 23 Fla. L.
 Weekly S42 (Fla. January 22, 1998) 24

Grissom v. Commercial Union Ins. Co., 610 So.
 2d 1299 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992), rev. denied,
 621 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1993) *passim*

Gulf Life Ins. Co. v. Nash, 97 So. 2d 4
 (Fla. 1957) 23, 24

Hagen v. Aetna Cas. and Surety Co.,
 675 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996) 5

Hardware Mut. Cas. Co. v. Gerrits,
 65 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1953) *passim*

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Spreen,
 343 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 23

<u>Harvey v. St. Paul Western Ins. Co.</u> , 166 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964)	24
<u>LaMarche v. Shelby Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 390 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1980)	19
<u>Landis v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 546 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1989)	21, 22
<u>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Lenox Liquors, Inc.</u> , 358 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	5
<u>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Olah</u> , 662 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	18
<u>Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Helton</u> , 298 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974), <u>cert. denied</u> , 330 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1976)	23
<u>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Co. v. Swindal</u> , 622 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1993)	22, 23, 24
<u>Spengler v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</u> , 568 So. 2d 1293 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	27
<u>Spivey v. Battaglia</u> , 258 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1972)	13
<u>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Marshall</u> , 554 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1989)	21, 22
<u>Westmoreland v. Lumbermans Mut. Cas. Co.</u> , 22 Fla. L. Weekly D2389 (Fla. 4th DCA October 4, 1997)	25
<u>Woodall v. Travelers Indem. Co.</u> , 699 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1997)	24
Statutes	
Section 627.419(1), Florida Statutes (1993)	18
Treatises	
Appleman, <u>Insurance Law and Practice</u> Section 4492 (Berdal ed)	27

Appleman, Insurance Law and Practice
Section 4492.02 (Berdal ed.) 16, 24
